- 1. ALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARIES TO THE GOVERNMENT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH.
- 2. THE SECRETARY (SAD) TO THE GOVERNMENT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH.
- 3. THE SECRETARY, HP VIDHAN SABHA, SHIMLA-4.
- 4. ALL HODs IN HIMACHAL PRADESH.
- 5. THE SECRETARY TO GOVERNOR, HIMACHAL PRADESH.
- 6. ALL DCs/SPs IN HIMACHAL PRADESH.
- 7. ALL MDs/ CHAIRMEN, BOARDS/ CORPORATIONS IN H.P.
- 8. THE REGISTRAR GENERAL, HIGH COURT OF HP, SHIMLA-I
- 9. ALL CENTRAL GOVERNMENT OFFICES LOCATED IN HIMACHAL PRADESH.
- 10. THE REGISTRAR(S), HPU-SUMMER HILL SHIMLA, CSK HIMACHAL PRADESH AGRICULTURE UNIVERSITY PALAMPUR, DR.Y.S PARMAR UNIVERSITY OF HORTICULTURE, FORESTRY, SOLAN, TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY HAMIRPUR, AND SARDAR PATEL UNIVERSITY, MANDI HIMACHAL PRADESH.
- 11. THE REGISTRAR, HP STATE CONSUMER DISPUTE REDRESSAL COMMISSION, SHIMLA-9.
- 12. THE SECRETARY (HPPSC) SHIMLA-2.

FROM

THE CHIEF SECRETARY
GOVERNMENT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH.

NO. GAD-A(F)10-6/91-II DATED SHIMLA-2 THE 17THAugust 2023.

I AM DIRECTED TO SAY THAT THE BIRTH ANNIVERSARY OF LATE SHRI RAJIV GANDHI WILL BE CELEBRATED AS "SADBHAVANA DIWAS" ON 18TH AUGUST, 2023 (FRIDAY). THE THEME OF SADBHAVANA IS TO PROMOTE NATIONAL INTEGRATION AND COMMUNAL HARMONY AMONG PEOPLE OF ALL RELEGIONS, LANGUAGES AND REGIONS (.) THE IDEA BEHIND OBSERVANCE OF "SADBHAVANA DIWAS" IS TO ESCHEW VIOLENCE AND TO PROMOTE GOODWILL AMONG THE PEOPLE (.) ALL EMPLOYEES SHALL BE ADMINISTERED "SADBHAVANA PLEDGE" IN OFFICE ROOMS.

THE TEXT OF THE PLEDGE IS AS FOLLOWS:

CONTD. P/2.

सदभावना दिवस प्रतिज्ञा

"मैं प्रतिज्ञा करता / करती हूँ कि मैं जाति, सम्प्रदाय, क्षेत्र, धर्म अथवा भाषा का भेदभाव किए बिना सभी भारतवासियों की भावनात्मक एकता और सद्भावना के लिए कार्य करूंगा / करूंगी । मैं पुनः प्रतिज्ञा करता / करती हूँ कि मैं हिंसा का सहारा लिए बिना सभी प्रकार के मतभेद बातचीत और संवैधानिक माध्यमों से सुलझाऊंगा / सुलझाऊंगी ।"

SADBHAVANA DAY PLEDGE

"I TAKE THIS SOLEMN PLEDGE THAT I WILL WORK FOR THE EMOTIONAL ONENESS AND HARMONY OF ALL THE PEOPLE OF INDIA REGARDLESS OF CASTE, REGION, RELIGION OR LANGUAGE (.) I FURTHER PLEDGE THAT I SHALL RESOLVE ALL DIFFERENCES AMONG US THROUGH DIALOGUE AND CONSTITUTIONAL MEANS WITHOUT RESORTING TO VIOLENCE (.)"

PLEASE TAKE ACTION ACCORDINGLY (.)

Copy for immediate necessary action is forwarded to the incharge, Fax/ Police Wireless Station, H.P. Shimla-2.

(Parveen Kumar Taak)
Joint Secretary (GAD) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Phone: 0177-2622686

Endst. No.- GADA(F) 10-6/91-II Dated: Shimla-2, the 17th August,2023. Copy for information & necessary action is forwarded to the :-

- The Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports Department w.r.t. their Office Memorandum No. J-17011/580/2022-NPYAD dated 10th August, 2023.
- 2. Pr. PS-cum-Spl. Secy., to Hon'ble Chief Minister, H.P.
- 3. Sr.Spl. Pr. Secy., to Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister, H.P.
- 4. PS to Pr. Secretary (GAD) to the Govt. of H.P.
- 5. The Deputy Secretary (SAD) to the Govt. of H.P. Shimla-2.

Joint Secretary (GAD) to the Government of Himachal